## ORDINANCE NO. 10-01

AN ORDINANCE TO THE CITY OF SOMERSET, KENTUCKY, ADOPTING THE KENTUCKY MODEL PROCUREMENT CODE AS SET FORTH IN KRS 45A.343-45A.460, SAID SECTIONS INCORPORATED IN FULL HEREIN BY REFERENCE;

WHEREAS, the City of Somerset hereby adopts the Local Model Procurement Code in order to promote the following underlying purposes and policies as set forth in KRS Chapter 45A:

- (a) To simplify, clarify, and modernize the law governing purchasing by the City of Somerset:
- (b) To permit the continued development of purchasing policies and practices;
- (c) To make as consistent as possible the purchasing laws among the various cities and states;
- (d) To provide for increased public confidence in the procedures followed in public procurement;
- (e) To insure the fair and equitable treatment of all persons who deal with the procurement system of the City of Somerset;
- (f) To provide increased economy in City procurement activities by fostering effective competition; and
- (g) To provide safeguards for the maintenance of a procurement system of quality and integrity.

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOMERSET, KENTUCKY AS FOLLOWS:

- I. That the City of Somerset by and through the City Council hereby adopts the Kentucky Model Procurement Code as set forth in **KRS 45A.343-45A.460**, along with any applicable amendments which the Kentucky General Assembly may adopt, said Code to be incorporated in full herein by reference. Said adopted Code is to be made available to the public and located in the City Clerk's Office.
- II. If any of this Ordinance, or any of the above referenced adopted statutes, is deemed by a court of competent jurisdiction to be unenforceable or unconstitutional, the remaining provisions of this Ordinance, or the statutes, shall continue in full force and effect.
- III. Any Ordinance, Executive Order, Municipal Order, or Adopted Policies in conflict with this Ordinance are hereby repealed in so far as the same are in conflict herewith.
- IV. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon passage, approval, and publication according to law.

FIRST READING Sebruary 20	3, 2010
SECOND READING March 8, 5	0010
Approved:  Mayor, Eddie Girdler	Attest: City Clerk, David Godsey

## SUMMARY OF ORDINANCE NO 10-01

AN ORDINANCE TO THE CITY OF SOMERSET, KENTUCKY, ADOPTING THE KENTUCKY MODEL PROCUREMENT CODE AS SET FORTH IN KRS 45A.343- 45A.460, SAID SECTIONS INCORPORATED IN FULL HEREIN BY REFERENCE; WHEREAS, the City of Somerset hereby adopts the Local Model Procurement Code in order to promote the underlying purposes and policies as set forth in KRS Chapter 45A; BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOMERSET, KENTUCKY AS FOLLOWS: I. That the City of Somerset by and through the City Council hereby adopts the Kentucky Model Procurement Code as set forth in KRS 45A.343-45A.460, along with any applicable amendments which the Kentucky General Assembly may adopt, said Code to be incorporated in full herein by reference. Said adopted Code is to be made available to the public and located in the City Clerk's Office. II. If any of this Ordinance, or any of the above referenced adopted statutes, is deemed by a court of competent jurisdiction to be unenforceable or unconstitutional, the remaining provisions of this Ordinance, or the statutes, shall continue in full force and effect. III. Any Ordinance, Executive Order, Municipal Order, or Adopted Policies in conflict with this Ordinance are hereby repealed in so far as the same are in conflict herewith. IV. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon passage, approval, and publication according to law. FIRST READING: Februar 22

APPROVED:

Carrie L.

ATTEST:

CITY CLERK, DAVID GODSEY

## COPY OF MODEL PROCUREMENT CODE ON FILE IN CITY CLERKS OFFICE.

**TOO LARGE TO SCAN**